The majority of the Group transactional currency risk arises from its foreign currency based forward sales and
purchase of commodity items, contracted along the cocoa bean price chain. These non-financial forward
contracts denominated in foreign currency are exposed to economic risk due to currency fluctuations and
accounted as financial instruments with fair value impact to its financial statements. These forward contracts
on fulfillment at maturity will result in book receivables or payables in foreign currency.

	 The Group entity’s currency exposure and corresponding foreign currency contract are mark-to-market and
fair value quarterly for operational hedge effectiveness testing and for management reporting and oversight.
Monthly long-short positions on foreign currencies and foreign currency derivatives are also produced for
timely control and intervention.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in United
States Dollar (“USD”), British Pound (“GBP”), Indonesian Rupiah (“RUPIAH”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Euro
(“EUR”) exchange rate against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables
held constant:

		  Group
					   2019	 2018
Profit after tax				   RM	 RM

USD/RM	 - strengthen by 5% (2018: 5%)	 (23,149,900)	 (23,001,200)
		  - weaken by 5% (2018: 5%)	 23,149,900	 23,001,200

GBP/RM	 - strengthen by 5% (2018: 5%)	 1,093,200	 (137,400)
		  - weaken by 5% (2018: 5%)	 (1,093,200)	 137,400

RUPIAH/RM	 - strengthen by 5% (2018: 5%)	 852,100	 333,400
		  - weaken by 5% (2018: 5%)	 (852,100)	 (333,400)

SGD/RM	 - strengthen by 5% (2018: 5%)	 (557,500)	 (353,600)
		  - weaken by 5% (2018: 5%)	 557,500	 353,600

EUR/RM	 - strengthen by 5% (2018: 5%)	 119,800	 (41,400)
		  - weaken by 5% (2018: 5%)	 (119,800)	 41,400

GUAN CHONG BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2019140

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019
(CONT’D)

39
.

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
RI

SK
 M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T
O

B
JE

C
TI

V
ES

 A
N

D
 P

O
LI

CI
ES

 (cont

’

d
)

(ii
i)

In
te

re
st

 ra
te

 ri
sk

In
te
re
st
 ra

te
 ri
sk
 is
 th

e
ris
k
th
at
 th

e
fa
ir
va
lu
e
or
 fu

tu
re
 c
as
h
flo

w
s
of
 th

e
fin

an
ci
al
 in

st
ru
m
en

ts
 o
f t
he

 G
ro
up

 w
ou

ld
 fl
uc

tu
at
e
be

ca
us
e
of
 c
ha

ng
es
 in

 m
ar
ke
t

in
te

re
st

 ra
te

s.
Th

e
ex

po
su

re
s t

o
m

ar
ke

t r
is

k
of

 th

[…]

,5
98

)

A
s

at
 3

1
D

ec
em

be
r 2

01
8

Fi
xe

d
ra

te
s

D
ep

os
its
 w
ith

 li
ce
ns
ed

 b
an

ks

17

1.
63

13

,4
40

,6
06

–

–
13

,4
40

,6
06

H
ire

 p
ur
ch

as
e
cr
ed

ito
rs

22

4.
39

(1
69

,9
58

)
(7
11

,5
11

)
–

(8
81

,4
69

)

Fl

oa
ti

ng
 ra

te
s

Re
vo

lv
in
g
cr
ed

its

21

2.
87

(1
31

,4
41

,5
32

)
–

–
(1
31

,4
41

,5
32

)

Te
rm

 lo
an

s
21

3.

47

(1
5,

30
9,

11
7)

(4

1,
96

8,
77

9)

(6
92

,1
18

)
(5

7,
97

0,
01

4)

Tr
ad

e
lo
an

s
21

3.
13

(4
12

,0
74

,2
11

)
–

–
(4
12

,0
74

,2
11

)

GUAN CHONG BERHADANNUAL REPORT 2019 141

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

(CONT’D)

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(iii)	 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company if interest rates at
the end of reporting period changed by 100 basis points with all other variables held constant.

		  Group
					   2019	 2018
					   RM	 RM

Profit after tax
- Increase by 1% (2018: 1%)				   (5,212,000)	 (4,571,000)
- Decrease by 1% (2018: 1%)				   5,212,000	 4,571,000

	 The Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk is higher in 2019 than in 2018 due to the increase in outstanding
borrowings during the financial year. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis
is based on current observable market environment.

(iv)	 Commodity price risk

	 The manufacturing of the Group’s cocoa-derived food ingredients products require raw materials such as
cocoa beans. The Group seeks to protect itself from the volatility of cocoa bean price risk through the use of
commodity futures contracts in a cost effective manner.

	 The value of the Group’s open sale and purchase commitments and inventory of raw materials changes
continuously in line with cocoa bean price movements in the respective commodity markets.

	 The Group uses commodity futures manage its price risk and exposure by having policies and procedures
governing its limits on volume and tenure, mark-to-market losses and on approval. The Group’s marketing and
trading operations are centralised and long-short positions are monitored closely.

	 Sensitivity analysis for commodity price risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if commodity price index at the end of
reporting period changed by 100 basis points with all other variables held constant.

		  Group
					   2019	 2018
					   RM	 RM

Profit after tax
- Increase by 1% (2018: 1%)				   74,693	 210,010
- Decrease by 1% (2018: 1%)				   (74,693)	 (210,010)

GUAN CHONG BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2019142

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019
(CONT’D)

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(v)	 Liquidity and cash flow risk

	 Liquidity risk arises from the Group’s management of working capital. It is the risk that the Group would
encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations when due.

	 The Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and bank balances deemed adequate by management to
finance the Group’s operations and to mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows.

	 The table below summarises the maturity profile of the liabilities of the Group and of the Company at the end